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Telephone ExchufM
2225. Shri Assar: Will the Minister of Transport and Communication* be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a demand for the last two years from merchants to have Telephone Exchanges *in Mahad and Chiplum in Bombay State; and

(b) if so, the reasons for delaying it?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): (a) and (b).
There is no such demand. The proposal for a telephone exchange at Mahad was examined but was not found justified. The case of Chiplum is however under examination and the exchange facility will be sanctioned for this place if found justified.

Study Team on Community Projects
2220. Shri Harlsh Chandra Mathur:

Will the Minister of Community Development be pleased to state which of the recommendations made by the Study Team on Community Projects have been accepted by Government?

The Minister of Community Development (Shri S. K. Dey): Attention is invited to the reply given in the House on 25th February, 1958, to Starred Question No. 457 by Shri Panigrahi and others. Recommendations relating to abolition of the distinction between N.E.S. and intensive stages, staggering of the pi ogramme etc. were again considered at a meeting of the Central Committee on 29th March, 1958, and it has been decided that the proposals should be submitted for approval to the National Development Council at the meeting to be held on 3rd and 4th May, 1958.

Imphal Municipality
2227. Shri L. Achaw Singh: Will the

Minister of Health be pleased to state:
(a) whether there is any proposal to extend the municipal areas of the Imphal Municipality; and

(b) if so, the action proposed to be taken in this regard?

The Minister of Health (Shri Kjut-
markar): (a) No such proposal has been received from the Imphal
Municipality.

(b) Does not arise.
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Building for Head Post Office Teillcherry (Kerala)

2229. Shri Jinachandran: Will the Minister of Transport and Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that fiie present building where the Head Post Office is situated at Tellicherry (Kerala) is old and inadequate to meet the present increased needs;

(b) whether Government have received representations from the local authorities in this regard;

(c) if so, the action taken thereon;
and

(d) whether it is a fact that necessary budget provisions were made in prwviovm j n r » far ooutiuetiai a new
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A f Mfr*-*rr of State in the Ministry of Transport and Communications
<Shrl Baj Bahadur): (a) Yes.

(b) No; however, representations
■were received from local Congress Committee and service Unions.

(c) It is proposed to purchase the present rented building and reconstruct a departmental building in its place.

(d) A token provision of Rs. 10,000 was made in the budget estimates 1956-57 for acquisition of the rented building; this amount lapsed as the proceedings could not be completed during the year.

Adoption of Improved Agricultural
Techniques

Z230. Shri Nanjappa: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state:

(a) whether any periodical assessments are made regarding the quantity of production of paddy per acre as a result of the adoption of improved agricultural techniques;

(b) if so, whether a statement will be laid on the Table in this regard;

(c) the name of State which has Adopted them most and the average yield per acre; and

(d) how this average is yield compares with that of Japan and China?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A P. Jain): (a) No periodical assessments are made regarding the effect of improved agricultural techniques on the yield per acre of paddy.

(b) to (d). Do not arise
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Development of Fisheries in Madras

2232. Shri Elayaperomal: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state whether any grants have been sanctioned to Madras Government for the development of fisheries during the year 1957-58?

The Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shri A. P. Jain): A sum of Rs. 3,43,600 was sanctioned as grants

